



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 19805/2025**

**M/S POPULAR CHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS AND
SUPPLIES**Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj and Ms.Aparna Sinha,
Advocates for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **03.07.2026**

CM APPL. 40490/2026

1. By way of the present application, the applicant seeks the following reliefs:

“(i) Direct the Petitioner to forthwith lift the Aluminium Phosphide stock (approx. 4527 kg) lying in FCI godowns at Mayapuri and Shakti Nagar, at its own risk and cost;

(ii) Declare that Respondent No.1 shall not be liable for: (a) Any deterioration, expiry, loss or damage to the said stock; and (b) Any shortage or safety issues arising from continued storage;

(iii) Permit Respondent No.1, in the event of failure of the Petitioner to lift the stock within a stipulated period, to: (a) Shift the material to any other location, (b) Deal with the material in accordance with law, at the sole risk and cost of the Petitioner;”

2. No one appeared on behalf of the applicant, when the case was taken up at 11:30 AM. In the interest of justice, adverse orders are deferred.

3. List on date already fixed, i.e., 21.09.2026.



4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 03, 2026/A